Claims	MINERAL SURVEY NO. M & B Des. Page No.	Imps.	Loc. Notices
Bear	1480 110.	Page No.	Page No.
End Line	0	24	5
	0	24	/
Lion	1	24	4
Sherman	12	23	
Snow Flower	7		3
U.S.	7 2	24	7
	10	23	2
West Copper	Chief 14	24	
			4

2.0

(4-683.)

Mineral Survey No. 1222 amended.

1222. aunded)

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

WE, arthur Hooper and William M. Gilchrich,
do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers;
that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins,
either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all
notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of
of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of
the Mining Claim of George H. Schwerman, known as the
· Bear how Snow of look End him I of the Down they beat Colohen
Bear, Sion Snow Flower End Sine U.S. Sherman my Nest Copper chief todes situate in Verde mining district,
Javafrai County, mining district,
fut agrace County,
in Section, Township No, Range No
Arthur Hoopen, Chainman.
W. M. Gilchrist , Chainman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before
me this 4th day of Velober , 181900
my commission Expires Laying M. Xanda
me this 4th day of Clober, 181900 my commission repries Lavinia M. Hendey may 29, 1903.
I, Arthur Hooper , do solemnly swear that I will well and
truly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties,
according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey
of the Mining Claim of George H. Schurman
known as the Gear, Lion, Lucu Flower, End fuie, U.S., Sherman Arest, more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
more fully described in the preceding affidavit.
Attentoopen Axeman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said Whire
doofer before me this 4th day of
my commission occorder 1400, to
Javinia M. Xlender
my commission October 1900, 18 Expires, may 29, 1903 Lavinia M. Kendly
I, William M. Glehrish , do solemnly swear that I will
well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other
duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
survey of the Mining Claim of Groge H. Schurmun
known as the Bear, Love, Snow Flower, End Line, U.S., Sherman Mest, Copper Chief wie with the preceding affidavit.
0 -
W. M. Gelchrit, Flagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said 21. M. Sylchris
before me this 4 day of
my Commission October, 1900, 18 expires may 29, 1903 Lavinia M. Hendly
Lavinia // Nender

Lori Irde

Feet.

53.0

Deginning at lor. No. 1.

a stone 6" × 12" × 20° pland 12" in the

ground (mith mound of stones alongside thru

fut high) Chisilis No.1. 1222 A. L. mith a

+ at corner.

To lor. No. 1. Aurory 1222 - hars N-68°-51' W 35.5/t
" U.S. M. M. No 2. " S-83°-52' W 755 Jt.

Variation 14°-00' E.

Thence M-5-37' E To Center of Dry Gulch extending easterly along this clarite.

300.6 To Cor. No. 2.

a Above 6" × 12" × 24" placed 12" in The ground (with a minimum of stores alongside three feet high) Christed No 2. 1222 A. L. with a + at Corner. Same being identical with Cor. No 2- Survey 1222. Variation 14°-00' E.

There D-81° 54'- &

1615 To Suteroction live 4-1 Jury No 1162- News Champion No. 2. Irde at 535ft N- 29-37 E from Cor. No 4.

210.0 % Introction bour 2-3 U.S. Lode of this Dury at 550 7 th. 7° 08' & from Cor. No. 2.

603.0 To Sutersection line 4-3 Larry 1270. Champion Frede at 128-flet N-48°-48' & from Cor. No 4.

676.5 Forsuteroutin hni 3-2 Aurry No. 1162 Heat Champini No. 2. trde ar 717 ft. N-26-00'E finn ar. No. 3.

Try Gulch ervises line (3-2) of M. Champ. No2. Trde Jurry 1162 - as 310 ft. N- 26° E from Cor No. 3.

1248.2 To Suttersection him 1-2 Darry NO 1270
Champion bode at 336° ft. IN-48°-48' E
from Cor. no 1. This Sutersection is also
identical with Cor. no. 1 J Frat Chard Forde
Aurory NO 1444-

1483.0 % Cor. No 3.

a stone placed 12" in the ground (mik
a minimus of stones alongoide) Chesded

no. 3. 1222 A. mik a + at Corner.

20 4

Same bring identical enth Cor. No 3 - Aur. and Por. No. 1. of Aur. 1442 of Amity Inde and Cor No. 2. Surry 1444 - of Fresh Chard Frede.

Variation 140-00'- E.

There & - 5°-37'- W

To Cuter of wager road bearing Southenstuly as shown or Map, accompanying these notes. 190.0

To Cuter of Dry Gulch extending Westerly along

this claim or Free.

601.2 20 Car. No 4.

3.86.2

a stone 6" × 10" × 24" pland 12" in the ground (with a mornimust of stones their Just high alingside) Chirolit No. 4. 1222A.

a rock in place bears M. 40-16 Y 52 fut Chroiled B.R. No.4. 1222 A. Cor. No H. 1222 A. is identical with Cor.

No.4. Durry 1222.

From Cor. No. 4 Dis. Shaft No.1. bears n-2°-42'E 300 ft, the suffred homi Frde extending n-81-54 W and D-81°-54'E from Dis. Shaft Culting end horis at lenters. Ann Cor. No H. entrance to Funnel No. 2. bears n-66°-45' N 585° fut, turing of Junul M. SI - 54' W.

Variation N-130-36'- E.

Theree N-810-54' W

To Cuter of magner read, (see map) 515.0

" Sutersection his 3-2- Sur. 1162- Hear Cham-

pini no. 2. Irde av 85 fur n. 26°-00' E

fim Cor. No. 3.

To duter section him 3-4. Durry 1162. West 1268 0

Champin No. 2. Inde at 229 ft. N-61°-12'W

fun Cer. no. 3.

To Sutersection line 2-3 during No. 950. Coppur Chief brde as 16 feet 0-80-55' xx firm Cor. no. 3. (Said intersection being iden-

head mik Cir. No. 2 - Sum obloms trde of this

Jurry /

1027.0

1318.1

Ani Irde (Continued)

1443.1 To Intersection livi 3-5 Aurry No. 950 Copper Chief trde at 126 feet N-89°-22' W Jone Cr. No. 3.

1483.0 To Cor. No.5.

(unth a mound of storms alongide three fur high) Chiefed no. 5. 1222 A.L.

Variation 14°-00' E.

From Cir. No. 5. this survey Cir. No. 5- Dur. 1222 - bears M. 50°- 48' W 512 feet.

Jenn Cor. No 5. this Surry S. H. Cor. L. Min John broke trans M- 81°57 W 37.° feet.

There n-50-37' E

82.0 To Intersection line 3-4. Aurry 1162-Heat Champion No. Z. Frde as 60. It 5-61-12'E from Cor. No. 4.

129.3 To Sutersetim line 4-1 Surry 1162.

Mest Champion No. 7. Irde at 1354ft.

N. 29°-37' E from Cor. No. 4.

300.6 To En no.1 the place of beginning. Variation 14000' E.

Arow Flower &de.

Degruning at Cor. No. 1 identical mit

Nest Center and Brc. Min.

To U. S. M. M. No 2- brars M. 59-17 W, 994. It
a Stom 10" × 20" × 24" placed 12" in the

ground (mith a mound of stomes alongside)

Chiefeld No 1. 1222 A. S.F. with a × ar Cor.

Jo Cor. No. 1. Survey 1222, bars M-81° 43' W. 9. It.

Variation 14°-00' E.

Thence M-80-55' E

300. To Cir Mo. 2.

A red sand strue 8" 20" × 24" placed

12" in the ground (mith a mound of

stones almpide) Chiefed No. 2-1222A.

S.J. evit a × as Corner.

Identical mith M.M. Cir. J. Freation.

Avervey 1222 Ft. 6 Anow Florer Irde (Intimised)

	Cross (Trong)
	There A-81°-54'- E
50,1	
00,1	Nest Champion No. 2- Lode - at 229 - ft
2011	N-61°-12' YV from Con. no. 3.
291.1	to dutersection of how 2-3- Survey 1162 of
	Nest Champion no. 2 Frde as 85 ft. N-26°-00'-E
8031	fim Cr. no.3.
803.1	To ragon road, framing south easterly across
15, 0,	Clarin (der map)
1318,1	to. Crr. No.3.
	Identical noth lar. No 4. Lini broke of
	www.
	Cor. No. 3. Anns Florer Irde is also on him
	1-2- anity hade Surry 1442. 220-feet
	distant N-5-37 E finn Cor. No. 2.
	W. 1 00 2 1 12
4 2	Three 8-5°-37' W.
3.8	
	a. Store 8" × 10" × 22" pland 12" in the
	ground, Christin no.4. 1222 A. S.J. with a
	x ar Corner. On. No 4. Amor Flower
	lode is on him 1-2- anity trale Sur.
	1442. distant 216 ft. N-5°-37 E finn lov.
	No. 2.
	N. A 0,0 211'E
1.1	There & - 81°-24' E
116.0	To Dry Gulch which have M-48°- E(su map.)
178.9	" Cr. No. 5.
	a. Atom 6"x12" x 24" placed 12" in the
	chriled No. 5. 1222 A. O. F. nit a Cross
	emelle 10.0. 1222A. W. o. min across
	at Corner. Identical mit Cor no. 5.
	End Line Fode this Lurry.
	Com no. 3. 9 Survey No. 1222. bense
	D-81°-24' E 115 fut. Variation 13°-36' E.
	Variation 13-36 C.
	N 1 60 55' 221
	Theree 8-80-55'W

13.7 To intersection line 2-3 anity Irde Aur.

1442 at 260 ft. N. 48°-48' E. firm In No.2.

5945 Fo Cor. No. 6

a. Atom 8" × 10" × 24" plant 12" in the ground

Aurry 1222 Ff. Amer Flower Frede (entimined)

(with a mound of stome almyside thrus fur high) Chisiled No.6. 1222 A. S.J. No.6-E.L. No. 3. B.

Cor. No. 4 of Survey No 1222 bears D-80-55E 23°- Jul.

no bearinga available

Cor. No 6- Som Flore hode is educated with Orinera no. 6 End hai hole and no 3. Bear tride this surry.

Variation 13°-46' E

There n-81°- 576' W

465.0 To Day Guleh bearing north matuly on Bris Flom brde 671.0 " ragin road " motherly on this brde (Su Misp)

1497.0 . Cn. no.7.

astone 6" × 12" × 24" placed 12" in the ground (onthe a mound of stone there fut high alongside) Charled no. J. 1222 A. S.F. · no 2- B. Identical onthe S. W. Cor. L. Mon.

" On. no. 2 - Bear Frede this Durry. Cor. No. 5. Durry 1222 - Durr Flower Frede bears n-81-54 x 16-ft.

Variation 14°-13' E.

Thur M-8°-55'E

300. To Cor Mo. 1. the place of beginning From Cor No. 3. Arm Flows both this bur, The Orig. L. M. brass S-53°-06' W 425.° f. " " L. hu. No 1. brass D-53°-06' W 296° "

and is in 25 ft same bearing.

From lor. No. 5. Gunr Flow both this Gur.

The aumented bre or Dis Shaft bears 8-7°-50'w

2945 fut leaving shaft just off ground

this survey 5° fut, so have not credited

this mork to any lode in this group.

The supposed some Flower bode extende

N-81°-54' y Shaft of ammended fre.

M-81°-54' X Shaft of animended fre. and Orig. for mon. luthing end bruen at Cutton 1497ft moun less.

Aurvey 1222 FT. Bear Irde.

(Figuring ar Cor. No. 1

A Hom 16" × 10" × 24" placed 12" in the

ground (with a mound of stones alwayed)

thruspect high Chisded No. 1 1222 A. B.

mth a × at Corner. Identical meh.

Tre. Mon. West End Center.

To U.S. M. M. No. 2. bearing H. 33°-20' YV 1352 ft.

" Dis. Sheft. No. 1. bearing 8-81°-50' E. 594-7t
" Ent. Jun. No 2- " 8-68°-43' E. 55,21

Junual bears N-7°-53' W 50ft in.

Variation 14°-18' E.

There N-8°-55' E

300. To Car. No. Z.

Identical moth liv. No 7- Drum Flows broke this Durny and M.M. liv. J Frc. Variation 140-13' E.

There S-81°-54' E

826. To tragen road bearing south metaly to Dis. Shaft.
No. 1 others to point or line (5-1) see map.

1032. To Dry Butch which crosses corner of bode

to point on line 3-4 as indicated on Heap.

1497. To Corner No. 3. Identical mit Cor. No. 6- Sum Florer bole & No. 6 - End Price Prode

this surry. Variation 13°-46' E.

There &- 8°-55' XX

550.0 To Dry Gulch which bears moth maturely serves lide to point as breated on line 2-3

585. To Silver Cruk, general Course of which is easterly, Flow of this cruk is intermittant as water is appropriated outed by Copper Chief Co

600. To Cor. No H.

To Cor. No H.

A. Store 8"+10" + 24" placed 12" in the ground (onth a morned of stores alongside thru fut light) Chisilia No. H. 1222 A. B.

a Rock Cliff bears D-6°-30'- E 33 ft via Chisilia B.R. No 4. 1222 A mit a X.

Cor. No. S. Survey 1222 hars O-81°-54' E. 63° ft.

Bear Irde (Continued)

Variation 13°-40' E The Victor lode owned by Coffer Chief Mg. Co. joins Bear Frde this surry on the East, The East end his of Bear being the mateud his of Vietro. O and Anth end hui of End his bile built part 1) moth dide frie of Victor Claim. The Dear hole Most Copper Chief hade both this Survey a Copper Chief brde Survey 950. are formed on the South by the property of James Patterson who was absent bar time of making survey so did not obtain names of Clarina which are Un Patentet.

There M-81-54 W.

85.0

860.

To Almo Cruk (as above su map.) Dry bulch which have north metaly across this bode, discharging mito Selvis Crule 55ft South easterly from this fromit.

1445.

1497.

To Alm Cruk 20 Comer no. 5.

a stone 8"x10" x 24" placed 12" in the ground (noth a mound of storus alongside thru fut high | Chisiled 1222 A. No. 5 B.

mth a x ar Corner. Identical mith original fre Mon.

a maple true 6" in Drain, bears S-28°-50 W 13° feet is blazed a marked with a x +

1222 A. No.5.

Theree M. 8°-55' E.

To Selver Cruk which flows south easterly 53.0 Crossing line 4-5 as indicated above

To roud which crosses this lide in 156.

northeasterly direction as indicated in Map. To Cor. No 1. the place of beginning 300. The supproud Fran Irde extends

through Dise Shaft N-81-54 XX 594ft. and & 81-54 & 903 ft. Cutting the end lines as Cuture. Variation 140-123' &

The west end him of the Bear and brown Floren this survey are identical on the ground with East side how I lepper Chief bride Survey 950. the bearing I which found to be inemed; N-8°-55' E fung the correct bearing.

End him Isde

Deginning at Cov. No.1.

A Stone 8" × 8" × 24" placed 12" in the ground (with a mound of stones alongwide thru fut high) Chrocial Mo.1. 1222 A. E.L. mith a × at Corner, Identical with Sec.

M. North End Center. Cor. No 1-1222 is S-80-55' E. 15° fut.

To U.S. M. M. No. 2. bears N-85°-20' yr. 2717 ft.

There N-80°-55 W

4 To Suke line 2-3 Amity bide Aur. 1442, at 6522 fur n. 480-48'E firm Cor No. 2.

275.8 20 Cr. No. 2.

a stone 6" × 8" × 20" placed 12" we the ground (mit a mound of stones then feet high almosth) Chisiled No. 2 - 1222 A. E.L. mith × ar Cor. Identical mith No 2 - 1222. Fre. Mm. N.M. Cor. brana M-80-55 W 22 ft.

Variation 13° 36' E.

Thure S-80- 28' W

185.0 To dry Gulch bearing south easterly across claims 278.6 " Cor. No. 3.

a stone 6" × 16" × 24" placed 12" in the ground (mth a mound of stones alongside there fut high) Christed "No. 3. 1222 A. E. L. mth a × as Conner.

Sutersution line 2-3 anuty frede Sur 1442 at 290° ft from Orr. No. 2. Variation 130-36' E.

There & - 48° 48' W

(mit a mound of storne alongside thrufus high)

Aurry 1222 A.
Dear Trade (Instituted)

		a maikili
)		
1		
	Think to the second of the sec	
		-
		-
		-

_ (Continued)

Chrilia No. 4. 1222 F. E.L. met ax ar Corner. Identical mit Cor. No. 3. 1222. Som Floor Inde.

There M- 81° 24' YY

11.5 To Cor. No. 5.

a stone 6" x 12" + 24" placed 12" in the ground (mith a mound of stones alonged three feet ligh) Chesilist No.5. 1222 A. E.L. mith a x at Corner.

Identical mith Cov. No. 5. Anim Flower Tode this Survey.

There & - 8° - 55' W

13.7 To Suite. hui 2-3 amity brde Aur. 1442, as 260 feet N-48°-48' & ferre Cor. No. 2. 169.5 To Side Center L. M. E. L. Claim (2ft R of him)

To Cor. No 6. 594.5

Southed with NOG- brown Flower bode " No. 3 Bear -

both this surry. Variation 13°-46' E.

Thence & - 80° - 55' E

To dry Gulch bearing easterly across claim to quintin with gulch on how 7-8 as indicated on map accompanying notes. 175.

20 Cm. no. 7.

a Stone 8" x 16" x 2 4" placed 12" in the ground (mith a mound of stones alonguille three feet high) Chiarles no. 7. 1222 A. E.L.

mith a x ar Corner.

Irc. Mm. bears M. 54-37 W 335-ft. Eur. to Funul No.1. bears N-500-09' W 282-ft. Jumel is in 196-ft. Hears M- 77°-43' W East Side Cuter Mon. J Foc. bears M- 9°- 25 E 152-ft.

Variation 130-46' E

There M-8°-13' E

To Dry gulch one branch bearing north motorly 135.0 across claim to point on line (2-3) as health.

469.5

600.

Aurry 1222 H.

End hni Irde (Continued)

The other branch bearing south meterly across Clarin to fauit as located on line 6-7.

To Cor. No. 8.

astone 6" x 8" x 20" placed 12" in the Ground Certh a mound of stones thrus feet high almoside | Chiailed Mo. 8. 1222 A. E.L. mth a x ar Corner. Identical mit Or no. 7- 1222 Durny.

Variation 13°-36' E.

297.0

There M-80°-55' XX To Cor. No. 1. the place of beginning Supposed End him bode bears 7-8°-18'E cutting both end how at Centre. Variation 13°-36' E.

U. D. Frde. Figuring at Cor. No. 1. a show 8" 10" x 24" placed 12" in the ground (mth a mound of stones then feel high alongsin) Chiscled Mo. 1 - U.S. 1222 F. north a

x at Corner.

Identical mot no. 1- 1222 - Lurry & " D.C. End. Foc. Min.

U.S. M. M. no. 2. N-69°-40' W. 65-4/ft.

There d- 89°- 22 E

To Sute line 2-3 Hest Cop Chief bode this Aux.

ar 166-ft. I-80-09' W firm Cor No. 2. To Sute him 4-5 Low Frede this sur. at

1443 - ft - N-87-54 W from Cor. No. 4.

To Cor. no. 2. 295.4

141.8

a stone 8" x 14" x 20" placed 12" with ground noth a mound of stones alongoide there Justingh) Chiseled No. 2. 1222 A. U.S. Identical with No. 2- 1222 Survey of

" L. Mm. D. E. Corner.

Pm 1-2 U.S. intersects here 3-4 Journey 1162 - West Champion No 2. Irde at 27 ft N-89°- 22' W. finn Cor. No 2-of U. S. 4 S. 61°12' E 253.53 H from Cor. III Cor. No. 3. Aur. 950- Copper Chief orde bears

N-89°22 W 28 7 ft. Imi 2-5 J U.S. Vide is identical met luce 3-5 of Cop. Chief hade Aux. 950 - wi bearing on the ground. Bearing of Cop. Chief their 3-5 found to be in error.

There M. 7°-08'-E

337.0 To Dry Gulch which beard materly across clami to fromt on line 4-5 D U.S. as located

To dute . Chie 2-3 From Irde this Survey 580.7

ar 210°ft. 5-81-54 & finn Cor. No. 2. To dute him 4-1 Surony 1162 - West 699.2. Champun No. 2 Frde as 662- ft N-29-37 E fine Cor. No. H.

1380.8 to Cor. No. 3.

a Stone 6" x 24" x 20" placed 12" in the ground (onth a mound of stones alongside thruful high Chrilia No. 3. 1222 A. U.S. mth a x as Corner.

no bearings available. Idutical mith Cor. No 3 - Durny 1222. + " Foe. Mon. N. E. Cor.

Variation 140-00' E.

There M - 89°- 22' W

20 Cor. No 4.

a. Alme 6" x 12" x 24' placed 12" in the ground (noth a mound of stones thru ful high alongside) Chisiled No. 4. 1222 A. U.S. mit a x at Comer.

Cor. No. 4-1222- brane M- 7°-08' E- 105-ft. is a rock in place outh x as Cor. mark ed B.R for this Aurry.

Variation 140-00'E.

There & - 7°-08' W

To Dry Gulch (as discuted atm see map.) 900. 1175.1

" Into him 1-2 West Cop. Chief Irde this fur. ar 214° f. D- 82°-52' & finn Car. No.1.

To Sute him 1-2 Honderful Frede Aurry 1163 at 144-ft. N= 82-52 W firm Cor. No. 2.

This lute is also identical with Cor. No.2.

Aurry 1222 A. U.S. Fre (Continued)

Sherman Irde this Derry. To Car. No. 5.

a red sand stone 5"+15" + 24" placed 12" in the ground (mith a mound of stones thru feet high almoside) Chiscled no. 5. 1222 A. U.S. mth a x at Corner.

Cr. no.5 - Survey 1222 bears U-89-22' NV

Variation 14°-00' E.

There & - 89° - 22' E

To Cor. No. 5. Survey 950-Cop. Chief Irde. 111.0

" Sute line (2-3) Surry 1163 - Monderful trde. at 153 = ft. S- 19°-52' x fem Corto. 2

From Cor. No. 1. U.S. Lide Dis. Shaft. No. 1 brass N-7°-08'E 356.º ft.

No. 2. Fun. entrance brass n- 13°-15' E 370° ft ris in

20 fut same bearing.

No 3 - Jun. entrance brans M-19°-12' E - 365. Frisin

20 ft same bearing.

300.

The supposed U.S. brde brass n-7°-08'E 1025 ft. mm or had + D-7°-08'W 356 ft Cutting end hous in Centers.

U.S. Frde is formed on North Com Paul True von east by north Hope hade both ausurough vound by Spher Chief My. Co. Variation 140-00 E.

Shirman Irde. Beginning as Cor. No. 1 a red sand stone 6" x 8" x 24" placed 12" ni the ground, Chisiles No. 1-1222 A. mit x ar Corner. Identical met 70.1-1222 Survey & Idutist mit In. M. South Center

U.S. M. M. No 2. bears n-61-32 X 43 pt. . Dis. Shaft. no. 1- brars n- 7°-08' E. 10 gt. Variation 140-00' E.

Thure &-82°-52' E To Sute how 1-4. West Cop. Chief Irde this Sur.

Sherman Irde (Instanced)

at 43-ft. D-70-08'W finn Cor. No.1. To waym read which bears northerly along this 230.0 Claim, cutting line 4-5 as located on claim (See map accompanying.) To Cor. No. 2. 300. a red David Stone 6" x 16" x 26" placed 12" in the ground (with a mound of stones there ful high almpide) Churchel No. 2. 1222 A. S. mth a x ar lorner, Identical with Loom. D.E. Cor. Sherman Clanic oldutical nott Co. No. 2 - 1222 - Survey. From Cer. No. 2 - Entrance to Jun. No. 2 - bears N-40-00'E 351° ft. Junbear M- 22°-52' W ris in 27° feet. Three N-7°-08' E To Suto line 1-2- N.C. Chief this fur. at 214° 43.5 fut D-82-52 E finn Cor. No. 1 To dry Julch, head which crosses U.S. Clause 320. as shown on accompanying Map. To Or No 4- U.S. Frde this Surry 1718.6 .. In No 3-14103 a show 6" x12" + 24" placed 12" with ground (mith a mound of stones three feel high alongoide) Chrolid No.3. 1222 A. S. mtha × at Corner. a rock in place marked B.R. mth × No.3. 1222 A. brans D-7°-08'W 862 ft. ferm En. No. 3. being idential mith. D.R. for En. No 4-21. S. Erde ridutial with er no-4- Aurry 1222. Con. No. 3 - 1222 Fur. bars n. 7°-08' E 37- fut. Variation 14°-00' E. There M. 820-52 W 600. To Gr. No. 4. a Strue 8" x 12" x 24" placed 12' in the ground (mit a mound of stones thru fees high along-Dide) Chisiled No-4. 1222 A. S. mit a X at Corner. Idutical met L.M. n. N. Cor. J Sherman

Cn No 4- Am. 1222 - brans M- 82°-52' N 9 9 ft.

Survey 1222 A. Sherman bode (Continued)

Variation 14°-00' E.

There A- 70-08' W

375. To wager road bearing easterly across claim as indicated on accompanying Mas.

1410.3 To Con. No. 5.

300.

a × on from store ladge in place mit a

stone 6" 112" 224" alongsish chiefed MO, 5.1222 H.

S. va normal of stones alongsish three feet high.

Cor. No. 5. Survey 1222 - bears M - 82°-52' NV

10# ft - ferrer Cor. No. 5 this Survey.

Sherman bode this Survey is goined on

the Nest by "Iraneis H", hade auswrouged rome
ed by Up. Chief My. Co., von the North by

Phe "Core Paul" bode mesurouged round by

Cop. Chf. Mg.Co

There D-82°-52' E

129.58 To Com No. 1=5 Durry 1163 - Honduful Trugh-

To Cor. No. 1- the place of beginning
The Supposed broke of the Shedman bears
N-7°-08' \(\gamma\) 1400ft- and S.7°-08' \(\gamma\) 10ft
Cutting end hour at custing operating thingh
Dis Shafe- No. 1.

Variation 140-00' E.

Hest Copper Chief Irde.

Organing as Cor. Mo. 1.

A red Sand Stone 6" × 12" × 24" placed

12" in the ground (with a mound of Stones
atongaids three feet sugh) Chesiled & No. 1.

1222 A. xx, C.C. with a x at Cor.

Idustical with Loc. M. M. M. Cor. also

"" No.1. Sur. 1222.

U.S.M. M. No 2 - beggs S-85°-15' W 129.6 ft.

Drie Shoft No.1. bearing S-11°-30' E 843. gt.

The Supposed Mest Cop. Chief hade extends

from Shaft No.1. N-7°-08' E. 785.° fut

mon or less od-7°-08' w 715° ft mon or less

Cutting the end bonis ni Cutting.

Aurny 1222 F. Ness Coppur Chief Fide

(Continued)

	26. A-840 Ch'E
1450	Road bears, n x 5,
2140	To lute how 2-3 Sherman lose this Aurry at
	435 ft. N- 7°-08'E finn Cor. no. 2.
56 3. 2	To Cn. No. 2.
	a Abou 6" x 12" x 24" placed 12" wi the ground
	(mith a mound of stones three fet high alongside)
	Chrocket No. 2. 1222 A. W.C.C. mit a x at Cor.
	On No. 2. Aur. 1222 bears S-82-52 & 24.ºft.
	Vareation 140-00' E
	There &-80-09' W.
250	To Sute . bom 4-1 M. Champion no. 2 Irde Aur 1162.
	as 25.º fs. M-29-39' E finn Cor. No. 4
52.0	
	at 10° ft. 0 - 61°-12' & finn Con No. 4.
11-1-	- 1.12 1: 2-5 PI SII EL. 1 55
166.5	
	277: fl. D- 89° 22' & fum Cor. No. 5.
5HO.	to nagon read bearing much mathety on map
	1-1
670.	" " " " " " "
740.	" "
1125,	" " " " Month metaly " "
1220	", Arlow Cruk Junal Course eastaly
1475.	" Sute Som 2-6 Cofs. Chf. hole Sur 950 at
	250 ft. M-89°-29' & pinn Cor. No. 6 -
	Mound bearing of hime 2-6 on the ground
	and place the second
	1 cop. cnf. hu our. 930 to be 14-89-29 &
1500.	Journal bearing of hime 2-6 on the ground of Cop. Chf. hole dur. 950 to be N-89°-29' E To Cor. No. 3.
	a Stone 8" × 10" × 24" placed 12" in the ground
	Cot 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	(mith a morned of stories alongside there feel high)
	midd 10.3. 1222 H. W.C.C. mth a X
	at Corner. Com. No.3. Surry 1222. hars
	0-8°-09'N 19- feet.
	25 + 100 701 =
	Variation 14°-23' E.
	There M. 82°-52' W
100	
187.0	To lute hu 2-6 Cop. Chf. brde Sur. 950. at
	61-ft. M-89° 29' E finn Co. No. 6.
248.0	To lute hui 6-5. Aur. 950. Cop. Chf. Ide at 8°
	1 1 21 70 20' & have to hat
	fut N- 7°-00' E finn En Mo. 6.
507.	to lute. In 2-3. Hurry 1163. Honderful
	To lute. hne 2-3. Durry 1163. Monderful trde. as 6 ft. M-19-52' & fum Cir. Mo.3.
5.31	- 20 Cm. no.4.
0.0	00 cm. 100.07.

Survey 1222 A. Hest Copper Chief (Continued)

a stone 6" + 8" + 24" placed 12" wi the ground (mith a mound of stones alonged thus ful high) chiselid no.4. 1222 A. W.C.C. mith a x at Corner. On. no. 4- Sur. 1222 - bians &- 86°- 27' W 51º fut:

Variation 140-23' E

347.0

1500.

Former M- 7°-08'- E Gross Selver Couch fears back this furny To Jute. how 2-5 Therman brile this furny 20 Cor. No. 1 the place of beginning 1. Cop. Chief is lapped on East by Monderful brde Lev. 1163 - Su map.

Variation 140-00' E.

Aurny 1222 Fl. West Copper Chief Frde

(Centre)

536.5 20 Con No A.

a ston 6 + 8 + 2 × placed 12" in the grand (nith a Mon. of atmost here feet high alongain) chaseled No 4. 1222 A. W.C.C. with x as Cor. Cor. No 4 1222 - Sur. hour 5-86°-27' W 51°ft.

Var-14°-23' E.

There N-70-08' E

To Sut. hue (2-5) Shurman brite this Durry at 2142 ft. N-82°52' N from Cor. No. 2. To Cor No 1 - the place of beginning.

To Cor No 1- the place of beginning.

1500. To Cor M

This survey was made with a Buff Brys. Francis with a Davis Botas attackness. Chicked Meridian by observationers. Polaris at Mistern Elong ation. Jatitude determend by Obs. 34°-45' brighter 7'2 hrs. West four humich. Measurements made with 300ft steel. Jape, taking bushare of ground reading virtual aughar calculating housewhat distances. Using plunt bot always on head end I Take. Estatished a Base him as shown on map. ocheched all limis tack to this.

Aurny 1222 A.

Expenditure of Fin hundred dollars

I certify that the value of later and improvements upon these claims, placed therem by the Claimant and his granters, is not less than five hundred dollars for each claim of the group, and that said improvements consist of:

First by may of explanation, applications for Tatent is made for these claims as a group of seven Contiguous Claims. Second, The entrance to Turnel no 1. on End him Clause is seone hundred Thety feet lover than collar of shaft on many one body on the Copper Chief mine Aurry 950. Which is also owned by the grantons of this group. The himis mil courtnactly be norted through this turnel, and said Turnel was started with that end in view, so that in figuring expunditure a portion of eval of End hie Finnel no. 1 must be credited to the other Clause or Frdes in this group as follows; -\$ 500.00 To End fine Claim or trde " Hest lop, Chris 367. " Therman 366. U.D. 366 Sun Flower Weal. 366

	U. S. Irde has labor reupromits as follows	"
No.1.	Dise Haft 10ft-N-7°-08'E. 356° p. fm Co. No. 1.	150.00
11 2.	Tunul N-13°-15' E, 370° f. frm Con no. 1. 20 f 5-13°-15'W	200.
, 3.	" Nr 19°12' E 365° " " " " S-19°12'W	200.
"11	Cortin of Not- In. on End his hole	366.
	Contin of Not-him. on End hin hade	816.00
	Therman trole hers labor trupromuits as follows:	
No.1.	Dise Shift 10ft- N-7° 08'- E firm Cir. No. 1. 10ft dup vald as	1 450.
No2.	Jun. N-40-00' E-351-ft. frm Co. No. Z. in 27/1- N-34-00' W.	
No 3.	1300p Juragen wad as endrested on map.	650
Nº 4	Portion of No 1. Jun. on End him hole	366.
	Ital.	1336.

Survey 1222 A. Sabri alupments (entrined)

_			
		Hest Copper Chief lode has buton Super as tols: -	
	No.1	Nest Coppur Chief brie has baber Jupos as folls! - Dis Shaft. 12 4 dup. 5-11° 30' E 843. of fine Cor No 1. vald at	£ 50.
		270ft ragn road (du map) ""	135,
	70.3		367.
		8 Fat.	552.
		Fin lode has labor runprovinato as folls !-	
	No. 1.	tion broke has labor runprovinate as folls; - values as dis shaft 10ft dup. N-2°42' E 300 ft from lor No4	\$ 50.
	NO 2	" Frm. N-66°- 45' W 585° ft. form Cor No. 4 in 15ft N-81-50 W	
	no 3	800ft. rugn road as shown in Map, valued at	400.
		What.	600.
		Grow Flower hole has labor ricuformento as folls:-	
	No. 1.	is Dis. Frm. 296°ft. S-53°-06'n frm Car. No. 3.	,
		Jun in 25ft-bearing 5-53°-06've Vold at.	\$ 250.
	No. 2.	Sooft of ragni mad as shown in Map. "	H00.
	No. 3.	Cortin of Eus his fun. " "	366.
		What.	1016.
		E. P. P. 1 11 11	
	***	End hui brdi has labor rinfrovements as folls:-	
	No. 1.		
		in 196 ft - bearing N-77° 43' W Vald. at 1965°	
		of which 1465 - applies on other lodes of this	4 - 50
		of which \$ 14650 applies on other lodes of this group, leaving for this Clause of tales of	4500.00
	100 1	Brankde has labor rimpromunte as folls;-	
	No. 1.	Die Haft 3-81-50 E from Con. Wo. 1 594°ft. 12ft dup	1 -
	May	2000 1-100-113'5 1 P. 71-1 -0211 -11-	50.
	1102-	Valued at Jun. 8-68°-43' E finns les No 1- 55.2ft- 50ft in bearing N-7°-53' W Valued ar 1350 ft of mayor wad as shown morp.	
	No.3	1350 H A wagen word as the way To A	500.
	,,,,,	10 00 g. If wages were as orienters mays.	675.
		making a that whendition by the	1225.
		Making a that expenditure for the group of sever claims of \$ 604500	
The state of		allan Minuty Minteral A	
		U. Dalate Minteral of	I was and
			congre

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

Elo1 O	THINIES.	1
A list of the names of the individuals emp	doyed by allauly sen	uldy
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to ass	sist in running, measuring, and ma	rking the lines
corners and boundaries described in the forego	oing field notes of the survey of th	e mining claim
of Feorge H Schwiman		
of Feorge H. Schwirman known as the Bear, Fin Show Flower, Chief lydes	End Line, U.S., Sherm	an West Copp
and showing the respective capacities in which	they acted.	
	arthur Hooper.	, Chainman.
	Arthur Hooper. Nilliain M. Gilehnit	, Chainman.
		, Flagman.
FINAL OATHS	OF ASSISTANTS.	
		NEW !
We, arthur Hosper and, m. M. Gilchrist , do so Kurudy - , United States Dep surveying the boundaries of the mining claim		
and M. Gelehrist , do so	plemnly swear that we assisted. (4)	Man y.
/ United States Dep	outy Mineral Surveyor, in marking	the corners and
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim	of Junge N. Ochuirma	u
Swor Flower, End hine, U.S., Shere	, known as the Grav	fron
Grow Flower, End hine, U.S., Shere	man, Nest Copper Chief was	u., represented
in the foregoing field notes as having been sur	veyed by said deputy mineral surve	eyor and under
his direction; and that said survey has been	in all respects, to the best of our	knowledge and
belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and	the corner and boundary monume	nts established
according to law and the instructions furnisher furnisher of arizona.		
18	William M. Filchr	Moraine.
	William M. Filchr	Chainman.
y Commission expires		
ray 29, 1903		
	sworn to by the above-named pers	sons before me
this 7.3r	day of October	-18 1000
(2000)	d day of October Lavinia M.	A M
The same of the sa	(M/11411) ////	11/1/1
1 ((()))	Sycomia III.	Vendey

FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

(111 111 1
I, allan Glennidy. , U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for Ferritory of arizona—, dated Ochig-1899 ofuly 19th 1900—, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
Oct 19-1899 July 19th 1900 -, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Suppose Consul faithfully and
Claim of Jurge H. Schurman
, known as the
Claim of Jurge H. Schurman , known as the Bear, Lin Mining District,
situate in Verde Mining District,
Jarafrai County, in Section
, Township No, Range No,
and designated as Survey No. 1222 amended, as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or his grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
my commission experses all and Il Commission
nay 29, 1903. "I'.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said allan J. Kennely
U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me Lavinia M. Kendos.
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me Lavinia M. Kendey, Notary Cublic this 23rd
day of October 1900,
m 10
Lavinia 11/ Hendey
0 8-164 May Quelic
0 3-154
Carried State of the state of t

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

one, arthur Hooper, and Welliam Jelchnist
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: that we are U.S., Sherman & Mest Copper Chief acquainted with the Bear, Low, Anny Flore, End fine mining claim, situate
in Verde — Mining district, Javafrai County, Arizona Territory, for which Jurge H. Schwerman
Arizona Territory, for which Jurge A. Ochuerman
ha $oldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}$ made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions
of the Act of Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improve-
ments made thereon by the applicant and his grantor exceed Five Hundred for each Claim Dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested in said mines.
Arthur L'Hooper
William. Mr. Gilchrist
$TERRITORY\ OF\ ARIZONA,$
County of Yavajai \\ ss:
Commission Expires Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 331
479-1903. day of October , 189/900
Lavinis M. Kenley
Molary Public &

The undersigned claimant under the provisions of the Revised Statutes of the United States, Chapter Six, Title Thirty-two, and legislation supplemental thereto, hereby applies to purchase those Mining Claims known as the "Bear", "Snow Flower", "U.S." "Lion", "Sherman", "End Line", and "West Copper Chief", in Township No. 15 North of Range No. 2 East of the Gila and Salt River Basin Meridian, unsurveyed, designated as Lot No. 1222, said Lot No. 1222 extending 1500 feet in length along each the said "Bear", "Lion", "End Line", "U.S.", Sherman", and the "West Copper Chief" lodes, and 1480 feet in length along the said "Snow Flower" vein or lode, but expressly excepting and excluding from this application all that portion of the ground embraced in mining claims or surveys designated as Lots No. 950 Copper Chief Lode, No. 1163 Tough Nut and Wonderful lodes, No. 1162 West Champion No. 2 lode, No. 1270 Champion lode, all for the District of Arizona in the Verde Mining District in the County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona:

Excepting also from said "U.S." claim of this survey in favor of the Lion claim of said survey, and applying to enter the same as a portion of said Lion claim in accordance with the survey and monuments thereof, the following described parcel of ground to wit, -Beginning at the intersection of the west end line 5-2 said Lion claim with the west side line 4-1 said West Champion No. 2 claim U.S.Mineral Survey No. 1162; thence running north 9° 10' E. 384 feet along the west end line of said Lion claim to cor. No. 2 thereof; thence S. 80° 50' E. 140 feet to intersect the said west side line 4-1 said West Champion No. 2 claim; thence S. 29° 40' W. 490 feet to the place of beginning; containing .617 acres more or less.

Also excepting from the West Copper Chief claim of this survey in favor of the U.S.claim, the said U.S.claim being prior to and superior in right and title to the said West Copper Chief claim, and applying to enter the same as a part of the said U.S. claim, the following described parcel of ground, to-wit:- Beginning at cor. No. 2 of said West Copper Chief claim; thence running \$5.70 8' W. 140 feet along the east side line 2-3 of said West Copper Chief claim to intersect the south end line 5-2 said U.S.claim; thence N. 89° 10' W. 82.5 feet; thence N. 70 8' E. along a line parallel to said east side line 2-3 said West Copper Chief claim 155 feet more or less to intersect the north end line 1-2 said West Copper Chief claim; thence S. 82° 52' E. along said north end line of said West Copper Chief claim 80 feet more or less to the place of beginning; containing .271 acres more or less.

Also excepting from this application and excluding therefrom all the following hereinafter described parcel of the End Line claim of this survey, to wit: Beginning at Cor. No. 4 said End Line claim; thence S. 9° 10° W. along the west side line 4-5 of said claim 600 feet to Cor. No. 5 thereof; thence S. 80° 50° E. along the south end line of said claim 587.5 feet to Cor. No. 6 thereof; thence N. 9° 10° E. along east side line thereof 600 feet; thence N. 80° 50° W. along a line parallel to the south end line thereof 587.5 feet to place of beginning; containing 9.217 acres more or less.

And also all that portion of any vein or lode the top or apex of which lies inside of said excluded ground.

Said lode claim embracing 107.35 acres in the Verde Mining District in the County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona as shown by the survey thereof, and hereby agrees to pay therefor \$540.00, being the legal price thereof.

Dated May 20 1899.

I, F.A.Tritle Register of the Land Office at Prescott Arizona, do hereby certify that the aforesaid Mining Claim or Lot No. 1222 as applied for above, is subject to entry by the above named applicant; the area of said Lode claim being 107.35 acres, and the legal price thereof Five Hundred and Forty Dollars.

Dated May 22 1899.

FREDERICK A. TRITLE, JR. Register.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED MINING LOCATION.

This certifies that the End Line Lode Mining Claim was amended, located and claimed by right of discovery and amended location by the undersigned G.H.Schuerman on the 31st day of August, 1896.

That the said Mining Claim is 1500 ft. in length along the course thereof, being 750 ft. in a N. 9° 10' E.direction and 750 ft. in a S. 9° 10' W.direction from the center of the discovery shaft, and together with the surface ground 300 ft. in width on each side of the center of said vein. That said claim is situated and located in the Black Hills North of Silver Creek in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona.

From Cor.1 thereof the U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears N. 85° 30° W. 2715 ft.

That the undersigned the amended locator of said claim did on the 31st day of August, 1896 amend the same by placing at the discovery shaft sunk thereon in compliance with the laws of the Territory of Arizona a plain sign or notice of which the following is a copy.

Notice of additional amended location certificate of the End Line Mining Claim.

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned G.H. Schuerman in compliance with the mining acts of Congress approved May 10th, 1872 and all subsequent acts and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona, particularly an act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 20th, 1895 with regard to the location of mining claims and the amending thereof has this 31st day of August, 1896 amended, located and claimed and by these presents does amend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location 1500 ft.(1 inear) and horizontal measurement on this the End Line lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit along the course thereof, being 750 ft. in a N. 9° 10' E. direction and 750 ft. in a S. 9° 10' W.direction lengthwise of said claim from the center of the discovery shaft where this notice is posted in so far as can be determined from present developments, together with 300 ft. in width of surface ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit at the surface: Together with all dips, spurs, angles and variations, and all leads, lodes, ledges, veins or deposits within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by lawa Said discovery shaft being situated upon said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit and within the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona. The boundaries being more particularly described as follows.

Beginning at cor. 1, a stone monument 3 ft. high, the same being the center end monument of the North end of said claim, whence U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears N. 85° 30° W. 2715 ft. and whence the discovery shaft where this notice is posted bears S. 9° 10° W. 750 ft., thence N. 80° 50° W. 300 ft. to cor. 2, the N.W.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 9° 10° W. 750 ft. to center of West side line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high, 1500 ft. to cor. 3, the S.W.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 80° 50° E. 300 ft. to center of South end line a monument of stone 3 ft. high, 600 ft. to cor. 4 the S.E. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 9° 10° E. 750 ft. to center of East side line 1500 ft. to cor. 5, the N.E. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 9° 10° E. 750 ft. to center of beginning.

This claim is located on the North side of Silver Creek in the Black Hills in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona, this being the same lode as was originally located by Arthur Hendey on Feb. 19th, 1896 and recorded on Feb. 20th, 1896 in Book 43 of Mines, page 147, Mining Records of Yavapai County, Territory of Arizona, the original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument herein, which bears from this discovery shaft N. 80° 50' W. 25 ft. distant.

This further and additional amended certificate of loaction being made without any waiver of any rights acquired previously by said original locator, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location description or the record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving to the Undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, so approved March 20th, 1895.

G.H.SCHUERMAN.

Date of original location Feb. 19th, 1896.

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, Sept. 24", A.D.1896, at 1 o'clock P.M. in Book 45 of Mines, Pages 22 - 25, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) By H.R. Tritle, Deputy.

F.A. Tritle. County Recorder.

Territory of Arizona, SS: County of Yavapai.

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai in the Territory of Arizona and Custodian of the Records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "End Line" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in my office in Book 45 of Mines, on pages 22 to 25, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my official seal this the 29th day of November, A.D.1899.

County Recorder.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED MINING LOCATION.

This certifies that the U.S.Lode Mining Claim was amended, located and claimed by right of discovery and amended location by the undersigned G.H.Schuerman on the 20th day of August, 1895.

That the said Mining Claim is 1500 ft. in length along the course thereof, being 367 ft. in a S. 7° 8' W.direction and 1133 ft. in a N. 7° 8' E.direction from the center of the discovery shaft, and together with the surface ground 300 ft. in width on each side of the center of said claim, that said claim is situated and located in the Black Hills North of Silver Creek in the Verde Mining District, in the County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona.

From cor. 1 thereof the U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears N. 71° W. 638 ft.

That the undersigned the amended locator of said claim did on the 20th day of August, 1896 amend the same by placing at the discovery shaft sunk thereon in compliance with the laws of the Territory of Arizona a plain sign or notice of which the following is a copy.

Notice of additional amended Location Certificate of the U.S.Mining Claim.

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned G.H. Schuerman in compliance with the Mining Acts of Congress approved May 10th, 1872 and all subsequent acts and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona particularly an act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona approved Mar. 20, 1895 with regard to the locating of mines and the amending thereof, has this 20th day of August, 1896 amended, located & claimed, and by these presents does amend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location 1500 linear feet & horizontal measurement on this the U.S. lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit along the course thereof being 367 ft. in a S. 7° 8° W. direction and 1133 ft. in a N. 7° 8° E. direction lengthwise of ### said claim from the center of the discovery shaft where this notice is posted in so far as can be determined from present developments together with 300 ft. in Width of surface ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit at the surface together with all dips, spurs, angles and variations and all leads, lodes, ledges, veins or deposits within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by lawa Said discovery shaft being situated upon said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit and within the exterior boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona, the boundaries being more particularly described as follows.

Beginning at cor. 1 a monument of stone 3 ft. high, the same being the center end monument of the South end of said claim, whence U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears N. 71° W. 638 ft. and whence the discovery shaft where this notice is posted bears N. 7° 8' E. 367 ft. thence S. 89° 10' E. 300 ft. to cor. 2 the S.E. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 7° 8' E. 750 ft. to center of East side line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high 1500 ft. to cor.

3, the N.E.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 89° 10' W. 300 ft. to center of North end line a monument of stone 3 ft. high 600 ft. to cor. 4 the N. W. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 7° 8' W. 750 ft. to center of West side line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high 1500 ft. to cor. 5 the S.W. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 89° 10' E. 300 ft. to cor. 1 the place of beginning.

This claim is located on the North side of Silver Creek in the Black Hills in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona, this being the same lode as was originally located by Frank Krell, John Duke & B.G.Cowels on Jan. 1st, 1892 and recorded on Jan. 5th,1892 in Book 33 of Mines Page 211, Mining Records of Yavapai Co. Arizona. The original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument herein which bears from this discovery shaft S. 7° 8' W. 367 ft. distant, and is identical with cor. 1.

This further & additional amended certificate of location being made without waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locators but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location description or record thereof and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona so approved Mar. 20th, 1895.

G.H.SCHUERMAN.

Date of original location Jan. 1st, 1892.

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, Sept. 24", A.D.1896, at 1 o'clock P.M. in Book 45 of Mines, Pages 32 - 35, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

By H.R.Tritle, Deputy.

F.A.Tritle, County Recorder.

Territory of Arizona, \$ ss:

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai in the Territory of Arizona and Custodiah of the Records thereof do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "U.S" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in my office in Book 45 of Mines on pages 32 to 35, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this the 29th day of November, A.D.1899.



County Recorder.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED LOCATION.

This certifies that the Sherman Lode Mining Claim was amended, located and claimed by right of discovery and amended location by the undersigned G.H.Schuerman on the 20th day of August, 1896.

That said Mining Claim is 1500 ft. in length along the course thereof, being 10 ft. in a S. 7° 8' W.direction and 1490 ft. in a N. 7° 8' E.direction from the center of the discovery shaft, and together with the surface ground 300 ft. in width on each side of the center of said vein. That said claim is situated and located in the Black Hills North of Silver Creek in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona.

From Cor. 1 thereof the U.S Mineral Monument No.2 bears N. 55° 30° W. 38 ft. That the undersigned the amended locator of said claim did, on the 20th day of August, 1896 amend the same by placing at the discovery shaft sunk thereon in compliance with the laws of the Territory of Arizona a plain sign or notice of which the following is a copy.

Notice of additional amended location certificate of the Sherman Mining Claim.

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned G.H.

Schuerman in compliance with the Mining Acts of Congress approved
May 10th, 1872 and with all subsequent acts and with the laws of the
Territory of Arizona, particularly an act of the Legislative Assembly
of the Territory of Arizona approved Mar. 20, 1895 with regard to
the location of mining cld ms and the amending thereof, has this
26th day of August, 1896 amended, located & claimed & by these presents
does amend, locate & claim by right of discovery and amended location
1500 linear feet and horizontal measurement on this the Sherman lead,
lode, ledge, veingor deposit along the course thereof, being 10 ft
in a S. 7° 8° W. direction and 1490 ft in a N. 7° 8° E. direction
lengthwise of said claim from the center of the discovery shaft
where this notice is posted in so far as can be determined from
present developments: Together with 300 ft. in width of surface
ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge, vein
or deposit, together with all dips, spurs, angles and variations,
and all leads, lodes, ledges, veins or deposits within the exterior
limits of said claimas allowed by law. Said discovery shaft being
situated upon said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit and within
the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining District, County
of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona, the boundaries being more particularly described as follows.

Beginning at cor. 1 a monument of stone 3 ft. high, being the center end monument of the South end of said claim, whence U. S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears N. 55° 30' W. 38 ft. and whence the discovery shaft where this notice is posted bears N 7° 8' E. 10 ft. thence S. 82° 52' E. 300 ft. to cor. 2 the S.E. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 7° 8' E. 750 ft. to center of East side line a monument of stone 3 ft. high 1500 fexto cor. 3 the N. E.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 82° 52' W. 300 ft. to center of North end line, a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 82° 52' W. 300 ft. to

cor. 4 the N.W.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 7° 8' W. 750 ft. to center of West side line a monument of stone 3 ft. high, 1500 ft. to cor. 5, the MS.W.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 82° 52' E. 300 ft. to cor. 1 the place of beginning.

This claim is situated on the North side of Silver Creek in the Black Hills in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona. This being the same lode as was originally located on April 22,1894 by G.H.Schuerman, Jas. Patterson & J.Duke & recorded on April 27th, 1894 in Book 37 of Mines, Page 164, Mining Records of Yavapai Co. Arizona. The original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument herein which bears from this discovery shaft S. 7° 8' W. 10 ft..

This further and additional amended certificate of location being made without any waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locators, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location description or the record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under & by virtue of said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona so approved the 20th day of March, 1895.

G.H.SCHUERMAN

Date of wriginal location April 22, 1894.

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, Sept. 24", A.D.1896, at 1 o'clock P.M. in Book 45 of Mines, Pages 29 - 32, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

F.A. Tritle,

County Recorder.

By H.R.Tritle, Deputy.

Territory of Arizona, §

County of Yavapai,

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai in the Territory of Arizona and Custodian of the Records thereof, do hereby certify, that I have compared the above and fore going with and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "Sherman" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in my office in Book 45 of Mines on pages 29 to 32, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this the 29th day of November, A.D.1899.

10

County Recorder.

"WEST COPPER CHIEF".

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED MINING LOCATION.

This certifies that the West Copper Chief Lode Mining Claim was amended, located and claimed by right of discovery and amended location by the undersigned G.H.Schuerman on the 31st day of August, 1896:

That the said mining claim is 1500 ft. in length along the course thereof being 765 ft. in a S.- 7° 8' W. direction and 735 ft. in a N. 7° 8' E.direction from the center of the discovery shaft, and together with the surface ground 300 ft. in width on each side from the center of said **** vein, that said claim is situated and located in the Black Hills North of Silver Creek in the Verde Mining District in the County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona. From Cor. No. 1 thereof the U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears S. 85° W. 92 ft.

That the undersigned the amended locator of said claim did on the 31st day of August, 1896 amend the same by placing at the discovery shaft, sunk thereon in compliance with the laws of the Territory of Arizona a plain sign or notice of which the following is a copy.

Notice of additional amended location Certificate of the

West Copper Chief Mining Claim.

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned G.H. Schuerman in compliance with the Mining Acts of Congress approved May 10th,1872, and all subsequent acts and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona particularly and Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona approved Mar. 20th, 1895 with regard to the location of Mining Claims and the amending thereof, has this 31st day of August, 1896 amended, located and claimed, and by these presents does amend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location 1500 ft.(linear) and horizontal measurement on this the West Copper Chief lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit along the course thereof, being 714 ft. in a S.7° 8' W.direction and 786 ft. in a N. 7° 8' E. direction, lengthwise of said claim, from the center of the discovery shaft, where this notice is posted, in so far as can be determined from present developments, together with 300 ft. in width of the surface gorund on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit, at the surface, together with all dips, angles, spurs and variations and all leads, lodes, ledges veind or deposits, within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law. Said discovery shaft being situated upon the said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit and within the boundaries of said claim, in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona.

The boundaries being more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at Cor. No.1, a monument of stone 3 ft. high, the same being the N.W.cor. of said claim, whence U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2
bears S. 85° W. 92 ft. and whence the discovery shaft, where this
notice is posted bears S. 15° 15' E. 840 feet, thence S. 82° 52' E.
300 ft. to center of North end line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high,
600 ft. cor. 2 the the N.E.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence
S.7° 8' W. 750 ft. to center of West side line at a monument of stone
3 ft. high 1500 ft. to cor. 3, the S.E.cor. a monument of stone 3
ft. high, thence N. 82° 52' W. 300 ft. to center of South end line
at a monument of stone 3 ft. high 600 ft. to Cor. 4 the S.W. cor.
a monument of stone 3 ft.high, thence N. 7° 8' E. 750 ft. to center
of West side line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high, 1500 ft. to
cor. 1, the place of beginning.

This claim is located on the North and South sides of Silver Creek in the Black Hills, in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona, this being the same lode as was originally located by J.S.Carmichael on Jan. 1st, 1896 and recorded in Book 44 of Mines, Page 461 - 463, Mining Records of Yavapai Co.Arizona. The original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument which bears from this discovery shaft 216 ft. distant.

This further and additional amended certificate being made without any waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locator, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location description of the record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all of the benefits secured under and by virtue of said Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, so approved the 20th day of March, 1895.

G.H.SCHUERMAN.

Date of Original Location, Jan. 1st, 1896.

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, Sept. 24", A.D.1896, at 1 o'clock P.M. in Book 45 of Mines, Pages 15 - 18, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

F.A.Tritle, County Recorder.

By H.R.Tritle, Deputy.

Territory of Arizona, § ss:

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai in the Territory of Arizona, and Custodian of the Records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "West Copper Chief" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in my office in Book 45 of Mines on pages 15 to 18, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this the 28th day of November, A.D.1899.

0

County Recorder.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED MINING LOCATION.

This certifies that the Bear Lode Mining Claim was amended, located and claimed by right of discovery and amended location by the undersigned G.H.Schuerman, on the 21st day of August, 1896.

That the said Mining Claim is 1500 ft. in length along the course thereof, being 895 ft. in a S. 80° 50' E.direction and 605 ft. in a N. 80 50' W.direction from the center of the discovery shaft, and together with the surface ground 300 ft. in width on each side of the center of said vein: that said claim is situated and located in the Black Hills North of Silver Creek in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona.

From Cor. 1 thereof the U.S.Mineral Munument No. 2 bears N. 32° 20' W. 1378 ft.

That the undersigned the amended locator of said claim did on the 21st day of August, 1896 amended the same by placing at the discovery shaft sunk thereon in compliance with the laws of the Territory of Arizona, a plain sign or notice of which the following is a copy.

Notice of Additional Amended Location Certificate of the

Bear Mining Claim.

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned G.H. Schuerman in compliance with the Mining Acts of Congress approved May 10th, 1872 and all subsequent Acts and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona, particularly an Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Terriyory of Arizona, approved Mar. 20,1895, with regard to the location of Mining Claims and the amending thereof, has this 21st day of August, 1896, amended, located and claimed, and by these presents does amend, locate and claim, by right of discovery and amended location 1500 linear feet and horizontal measurement on this the Bear Lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit along the course thereof, being 895 ft. in a S. 80° 50' E.direction & 605 ft. in a N. 80° 50' W. direction lengthwise of said claim from the center of the discov-

ery shaft where this notice is posted in so far as can be determined by present developments together with 300 ft.in width of the surface ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit at the surface; together with all dips, spurs, angles and variations and all leads, lodes, ledges veins & deposits within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law.

rior limits of said claim as allowed by law.

Said discovery shaft being situated upon said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit and within the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining D istrict, County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona.

The boundaries being more particularly described as foll-

ows:

Beginning at cor?1, a monument of stone 3 ft.high the same being the center end monument of the west end of said claim, whence U.S.mineral monument No 2 bears N.32° 20' W.1378 ft.& whence the discovery shaft, where this notice is posted bears S.87° 20' E.608 ft.thence N.9° 10' E.300 feet to cor.2, a monument of stone 3 ft.high, thence N.35° 50' E.70.7 ft.to cor No 3 a monument of stone 3 ft.high, Thence S.80° 50' E.679.3 ft.to center of north end line at a monument of stone 3 ft.high 1429.3 ft.to cor.4, the N.E.cor.a monument of stone 3 ft.high, thence S.9° 10' W.300 ft.to center of East end line, a monument of stone 3 ft.high 600 ft.to cor.5 the E.E.cor.a monument

of stone 3 feet high, thence N. 80° 50' W. 750 ft. to center of South side line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high 1429.3 ft. to Cor. 6, a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 35° 50' W. 70.7 feet to Cor. 7 the S.W. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 9° 10' E. 300 ft. to cor. 1, the place of beginning.

This claim is located on the North side of Silver Creek in the Black Hills in the Verde Mining District County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona, this being the same lode as was originally located by J.Patterson & G.Schuerman on Jan. 1st,1894 and recorded on Jan. 2nd,1894 in Book 39 of Mines page 88 Mining Records of Yavapai Co. Arizona, the original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument herein, which bears from this discovery shaft N. 80° 50' W. 605 ft.

This further and additional amended certificate of location being made without any waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locators, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location description or the record thereof and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona so approved March 20,1895.

G.H.SCHUERMAN

Date of original location Jan. 1st, 1894.

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, Sept. 24", A.D.1896, at 1 o'clock P.M. in Book 45 of Mines, Pages 19 - 22, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

F.A.Tritle, County Recorder.

By H.R.Tritle, Deputy.

Territory of Arizona, \$ ss:

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona and Custodian of the Records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "Bear" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in my office in Book 45 of Mines on pages 19 to 22, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this the 29th day of November, A.D.1899.

10

County Recorder

1500 ft. to cor. 3, the N.E.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 9° 10' W. 300 ft. to center of East end line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high, 600 ft. to cor. 4, the S.E. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high thence N. 80° 50° W. 750 ft. to center of South side line a monument of stone 3 ft. high 1500 ft. to cor. 5 the S. W. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 9° 10° E. 300 ft. to cor. 1, the place of beginning.

This claim is located on the North side of Silver Creek in the Black Hills in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapar & Territory of Arizona.

This being the same lode as was originally located by J. Patterson & G.Schuerman the 1st day of Jan. 1894 & recorded on the 2nd day of Jan. 1894 in Book 39 of Mines, Page 85, Mining Records of Yavapai Co. Arizona. The original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument thereof which bears from this dis-vovery shaft N. 80° 50' W. 1257-1/2 ft. distant.

This further and additional amended certificate of location being made without waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locators but for the purpose of cerrecting any errors in the original location description or the record thereof and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of the said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona so approved the 20th day of March, 1895.

G.H.SCHUERMAN.

Date of original location Jan.1", 1894.

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, Sept. 24", A.D. 1896, at 1 o'clock P.M. in Book 45 of Mines Pagez 35 - 38, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

[Seal) By H.R. Tritle, Deputy. F.A. Tritle, County Recorder.

Territory of Arizona,

ss: County of Yavapai.

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai in the Territory of Arizona and Custodian of the Records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "Lion" Mining Claim as the same appears of recordsin my Office in Book 45 of Mines, on pages 35 to 38, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal this the 29th day of November, A.D. 1899.



County Recorder.

moon

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED MINING LOCATION.

This certifies that the Lion Lode Mining Claim was amended, located and claimed by right of discovery and amended location by the undersigned G.H.Schuerman on the 21st day of August, 1896.

That the said Mining Claim is 1500 ft. in length along the course thereof being 25 ft. in a S. 80° 50° W. direction from the center of the discovery shaft and together with the surface ground 300 feelin width on both sides of the center of said vein.

That said claim is situated & located in the Black Hills North of Silver Creek in the Verde Mining District, in the County of Yavapai and Territory of Arizona.

From Cor. 1 thereof U.S.Mineral Monument No.2 bears S. 80° 20° W. 727 ft..

That the undersigned the amended locator of said claim did on the 21st day of August, 1896 amend the same by placing at the discovery shaft sunk thereon in compliance with the laws of the Territory of Arizona a plain sign or notice of which the following is a copy.

Notice of additional amended location certificate of the Lion Mining Claim.

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned G.H. Schuerman in compliance with the Mining Acts of Congress approved May 10th, 1872 and all subsequent acts and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona particularly an act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona approved Mar. 20th, 1895 with regard to the location of Mining Claims and the amending thereof, has this 21st day of August, 1896 amended, located & claimed and by these presents does amend, locate & claim by right of discovery and amended location 1500 linear ft. & horizontal measurement on this the Lion lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit along the course thereof being 25 ft. in a S. 80° 50° E. direction and 1475 ft. in a N. 80° 50° W.direction lengthwise of said claim from the center of the discovery shaft where this notice is posted in so far as can be determined from present developments, together with 300 ft. in width of surface ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit at the surface, together with all dips, angles spurs & variations and all leads, lodes, ledges, veins or deposits within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law.

Said discovery shaft being situated upon said vein, lead, lode, ledge or deposit, and within the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona, the boundaries being more particularly described as follows.

Beginning at cor. I the same being the center end monument of the West end of said claim, whence U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears S. 81° 20° W. 727 ft. and whence the discovery shaft bears S. 80° 50° E. 1475 ft., thence N. 9° 10° E. 300 feet to cor. 2, the N.W.cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 80° 50° E. 750 ft. to center of North side line a monument of stone 3 ft. high,

POOR

QUALITY

The following pages are scanned at the best possible quality setting. The original pages are of poor quality and this is the best possible reproduction.

SHOW FLOWER.

NOTICE OF LOCATION.

men by these presents:

That we the undersigned, have this day located Fifteen Hundred (1500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations, with surface ground Three Hundred (300) feet on each side of the center of vein with all Mineral Deposits contained therein, and all Timber growing within the linits of said claim, and all water and Water privileges thereon or appute party thereto under and according to the provisions of the Unitpurtenant thereto, under and according to the provisions of the United States Mining Laws, under which it is located.

This claim commences at this Monument and Notice placed upon the ledge, and runs 750 feet in a westerly direction and 750

eet in a easterly direction along the ledge.

The Atterior boundaries are as follows, viz:

Commencing at a Monument of Stame on West boundary line
distant Three Hundred (300) feet in a Westerly direction from Discovery Monument; thence in a Northerly direction parallel with the ledgefeet to Monument of Stone at N.W.corner of claim; thence in an Easterly direction at right angles across the ledge Six Hundred (600) feet to Monument of Stone at N.E. corner of claim; thence in a Southerly direction parallel with the ledge Fifteen Hundred (1500) feet to Monument of Stone at S.E.corner of claim; thence at right angles across the ledge in a Westerly direction Six Hundred (600) feet to Monument of Stone at S.W.corner of claim; thence in a Northerly direction parallel with the ledgefeet to Monument on West boundary and place of beginning.

This ledge may be more generally described as situated thout 1800 feet thereby from U.S.mineral monument No.2, and runs paralled with and adjoins the Lion on the South, in Verde Mining District, evapar county, Arizona Territory, and shall be known as the Snow Flower Lining Claim.

Dated on the Ground this first day of Jamuary 1894.

J.Patterson

G.Schuerman.

Pederded at request of G.Schuerban Jany 2nd A.D.1894, at 9 o'clock A.M.in Book 39 of Mines, page 87, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

F.A.Fritie, Deputy,

(Seal) Alex O.Brodfe,

County Recorder .

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA;) COUNTY OF VAVAPAL.

I, W.I. JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the Snow Flower Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 39 of Pines, page 8, records of Favapai County, Arizona.

In "Itness Wher of, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Scal, this loth day of October, A.D. 1000.



County Recorder.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDED MINING LOCATION.

This certifies that the Snow Flower Lode Mining Claim was amended, located and claimed by right of discovery and amended location by the undersigned G.H.Schuerman on the 21st day of August, 1896.

That the said Mining Claim is 1487-1/2 ft. long along the course thereof, being 1480 ft. in a N. 80° 50' W.direction and 7-1/2 ft. in a S. 80° 50' E. direction from the center of the discovery shaft, and together with the surface ground 300 ft. in width on each side of the center of said claim, that said claim is situated and located in the Black Hills on the North side of Silver Creek in the Verde Mining District, in the County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona.

From cor. 1 thereof, the U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears N. 58° 10' W. 990 ft.

did, on the 21st day of August, 1896 amend the same by placing at the discovery shaft sunk thereon in compliance with the laws of the Territory of Arizona a plain sign or notice of which the following is a copy.

Notice of additional amended location certificate of the Snow Flower Mining Claim.

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned G.H. Schuerman, in compliance with the Mining Acts of Congress approved May 10th, 1872 and all subsequent acts and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona particularly an Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved Magr. 20th, 1895 with regard to the location of mining claims & the amending thereof, has this 21st day of August, 1896 amended, located and claimed, and by these presents does amend, locate & claim by right of discovery and amended location 1487-1/2 linear feet & horizontal measurement on this the Snow Flower lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit along the course thereof, being 1480 ft. in a N. 80° 50' W.direction and 7-1/2 ft. in a S. 80° 50' E.direction lengthwise of said claim from the center of the discovery shaft, where this notice is posted in so far as can be determined from present developments: Together with 300 ft. in width of surface ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit at the surface, together with all dips, angles, spurs and variations and all leads, lodes, ledges, veins or deposits within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law. Said discovery shaft being situated upon the said lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit and within the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona, the boundaries being more particularly described as follows.

Beginning at cor. 1, a monument of stone 3 ft. high, the center end monument of the West end of the claim, whence U.S.Mineral Monument No. 2 bears N. 58° 10' W. 990 ft. & whence the discovery shaft where this notice is posted bears S. 80° 50' E.1480 ft., thence N. 9° 10' E. 300 ft. to cor. 2, the N.W. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 80° 50' E. 743.75 ft. to center of North side line a monument of stone 3 ft. high, 1487-1/2 ft. to cor. 3, the N. E. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence S. 9° 10' W. 300 ft. to center of E. line at a monument of stone 3 ft. high 600 ft. to cor. 4, the S.E. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 80°

50' W. 743.75 ft. to center of South side line a monument of stone 3 ft. high 1487-1/2 ft. to cor. 5 the S.W. cor. a monument of stone 3 ft. high, thence N. 9° 10' E. 300 ft. to cor. 1, the place of beginning.

This claim is located on the North side of Silver Creek in the Black Hills in the Verdé Mining District, County of Yavapai & Territory of Arizona. This being the same lode as was originally located by J.Patterson & G.H.Schuerman on the 1st day of Jan. 1894 & recorded on the 3rd day of Jan. 1894 in Book 39 of Mines page 87, Mining Records of Yavapai Co. Arizona. The original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument herein, which bears from this discovery shaft N. 80° 50° W. 1480 ft. being identical with cor. 1.

This further and additional amended certificate of location being made without waiver of any previously acquired rights by the original locators but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location description or the record thereof and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona so approved Mar. 20, 1895.

G.H.SCHUERMAN.

Date of original location Jan. 1st, 1894.

Recorded at request of Arthur Hendey, Sept. 24", A.D.1896, at 1 o'clock P.M. in Book 45 of Mines, Pages 26 - 29, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

F.A.Tritle, County Recorder.

By H.R.Tritle, Deputy.

Territory of Arizona, \$ ss: County of Yavapai, \$ ss:

I, W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona and Custodian of the Records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the "Snow Flower" Mining Claim as the same appears of record in my office in Book 45 of Mines on pages 26 to 29, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

my official seal this the 29th day of November, A.D.1899.



County Recorder.

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Bepariment of the Interior,
Office of U. S. Surveyor General,
Incsou, Amjoua
9 nesow, Frajina Mar. 5, 1901, 18/900
I, U. S. Surveyor General for Anguna,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of George H. Schwermand.
lmourn as the
Lion, Beat, Swow House, End. Line, U.S., Sherman.
West Copper Chief-
situate in Werde mining district,
Yavapai County, Fragona,
Lion, Beat, Snow Flower, End Line, U.S., Sheman, situate in Werde mining district, Yavapai County, Fryona, in Section, Township No. —, Range No. —
, designated as Survey No. 1222 Amended -
executed by Haw G. Kurnedy -, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, October H - 18, 1900 -, 18, under my instructions dated Oct. 19-1899 - July 19-1900 -, 18, have been critically examined and the
Surveyor, Oclober 4 - 18, 1900-, 18, under my instructions dated
Oct. 19-1899- July-19-1900-, 18, have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
Leorge Christ U. S. Surveyor General for Itmyrna.
U. S. Surveyor General for Itanyona

	Claims	MINERAL SURVEY NO. M & B Des. Page No.	1222 Imps. Page No.	Loc. Notices Page No.
	Bear End Line Lion	9 12 5	17 18 17	1 6 4 5
0	Sherman Snow Flower U.S. West Copper Chi	7 3 ef 14	17 16 18	2 3 7

3

the 3th day of Jan 1891 in Book 33 on Page 211

in the records of said County of Yavapai, the original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument herein, which bears from this discovery shaft Sautury 335 feet Wish

This further and amended certificate of location being made without waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locator, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said act of the Lefislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, so approved the said 20th day of March, 1895.

G. N. Belinerman (Seal)

Date of original Location Jan 121/892

Date of Amended Location May 6 do 1896.

Recorded at request of G.H. Schuerman May 13th. A.D. 1896 At 3-20 Oclock P.M. In Book 44 of Mines Pages ---- Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

By M.O. Archibald (seal)

F.A. Tritle

Deputy

County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA § County of Ya vapai

I, F.A. Tritle . County Recorder of , in, and A for said County and Territory and Custodian of the Records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Location of the U.S. Mining Claim as it appears of record at page --- Book 44 of Mining Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 18th. day of May 1896.

County Recorder.

H.a. Fretle

FOR CENTER OF CLAIM, NORTHERLY AND SOUTHERLY.

LION"

Motice of Location.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That. We the undersigned, have this day located fifteen hundred (1500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations, with surface ground three hundred (300) feet on each side of the center of vein, with all mineral deposits contained therein, and all timber growing within the limits of said claim, and all water and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under and according to the provisions of the United States Mining Laws, under which it is located.

This claim commences at this Monument and Notice placed upon the ledge, and runs. .750...... Westerly Easterly feet in a Northerly direction and ... 750 feet in a Southerly direction along the ledge, from discovery shaft. The exterior boundaries are as follows, viz.: Commencing at a monument of stone on West boundary line, distant three hundred (300) feet in a westerly direction from discovery monument; thence in a northerly direction parallel with the ledge. 1500.... feet to monument of stone at N. W. corner of claim; thence in an Easterly direction at right angles across the ledge six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at N. E. corner of claim; thence in a southerly direction parallel with the ledge fifteen hundred (1500) feet to monument of stone at S. E. corner of claim; thence at right angles across the ledge in a westerly direction parallel with the ledge in a westerly direction parallel with the ledge in a westerly direction parallel with the ledge in a westerly direction. rection six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction parallel with the ledge feet to monument on West boundary and place of beginning. This ledge may be more generally described as situated. about 1800 East Mineral Monument No.2, and shall be known as the Lion. Located this first day of January eighteen hundred and ninety four in Merde Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona Territory, J. Patterson G. Scheurman.

Recorded at request of G.Scheurman Jany., 2nd A.D. 1894, at 9 o'clock A.M. in Book 39 of Mines, page 85, Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

By F.A. Tritle, Jr. Deputy. (Seal.) Alex. O. Brodie, County Recorder.

County Recorder.

Of the Lion Mining Claim PRESE PRESENT, That the undersigned N. Schuerman in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with the laws of the territory of Arizons, particularly an act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizons approved Parch 20th, 1895, with regard to the location of mining claims and the amonding thereof, had this 5th day of May 896 monded, located, and claimed, and by these presents do smend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location 1500 linear feet and horizontal measurement on this the Scau lead, ledge, lode, vein or deposit along the course thereof, being 50 not in an Gastuly and 1450 foot in a Wristily longthwise of said claim from the center of the discovery shaft, where this notice is posted, in so far as can be determined from present developments; together with 300 feet in width of surface ground on either side of the conter of said lead, lode, ledge or vein at the surface, together with all dips, angles, spurs and variations, and all loads, lodges or veins within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law; said discovery shaft being situated upon the said vein, lode, ledge or deposit, and within the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining District, in the County of Yavapai, the boundaries of said claim being more particularly described as follows:

Regiming at Corner No.1 which bears from the discovery shaft where this notice is posted 1450 feet in a North direction,

From Corner No. 10. 8. Munual Movement 202 bears 6. 680 feet This claim is located on the North side of Silver Creek, in the Black Hills, in the Verde Mining District in the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona, this being the same lode as was originally located on the day of Jany 1894 and recorded on

the Lad day of Jan 1894. In Book 39 on Page 85 in the records of said County of Vavanal, the original location notice of which was posted at the initial moment herein, which bears from this discovery shaft East 10 ft dish.

Without waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locator, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, so approved the said 20th day of warch, 1895.

& M. Beliurman

Date of Original pet 1894

Date of Anguard

Date of Anguard

Location May 5, 1896

This certificate is filed in compliance with Chapter Sixth of Title 38, of the revised statutes of the United States, and of an act of the General Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 20th, 1800, relating to mines and mining claims.

Recorded at request of G.H. Schuerman May 13th. A.D. 1896 At 3-20 0°clock

P.M. In Book 44 of Mines Pages----- Records of Yavapai County Arizona

By M.O. Archibald

F.A. Tritle

Deputy

(seal)

County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA . s.s.
Coun ty of Yavapai

I, F.A. Tritle County Recorder in and for said County and Territory and Custodian of the Records thereof do hereby certify that I have compared the above and fo regoing with and the same is a full true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of the Lion Mining Claimas it appears in Book 44 of Mines Pages ---- Records of Yavapai County Arizona In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my official seal this 18" day of May 1896.

County Recorder.

H. a. Fritle

FOR SOUTH END OF CLAIM.

NOTICE OF LOCATION.

SHERMAN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

That . We.... the undersigned, have this day located fifteen hundred (1500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations, with surface ground three hundred (300) feet on each side of the center of vein, with all mineral deposits contained therein, and all timber growing within the limits of said claim, and all water and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under and according to the provisions of the Mining Laws of the United States, under which it is located.

This claim commences at this Monument and Notice, placed upon the ledge, and runs fifteen hundred (1500) feet in a Northerly direction along the ledge, from discovery shaft.

The exterior boundaries are as follows, viz.: Commencing at this monument and notice and running three hundred (300) feet in an easterly direction to monument at S. E. corner of claim; thence in a Northerly direction parallel with the ledge fifteen hundred (1500) feet to monument at N. E. corner of claim; thence in a westerly direction at right angles across the ledge six hundred (600) feet to monument at N. W. corner of claim; thence parallel with the lode in a southerly direction fifteen hundred (1500) feet to monument at S. W. corner of claim; thence at right angles across the ledge, in an Easterly direction, three hundred (300) feet to monument upon the ledge and place of beginning.

G.H.SCHUERMAN JAMES
PATTERSON J.DUKE.

Recorded at request of G. Shhuerman April 27" A.D. 1894, at 9,15 & clock A.M. in Book 37 of Mines page 164, Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

By F.A. Tritle, Jr Deputy. Seal. Alex. O. Brodie, County Recorder.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal

this 2nd day of 7

County Recorder.

Of the Shirman Maring Claim
G. M. Beliuman in compliance with the mining acts
of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and
with the laws of the Territory of Arizona, particularly an act
of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona approved
March 20th, 1805, with regard to the location of mining claims and
the amending thereof, has this 6th day of May 1896 amended,
located, and claimed, and by these presents do Wamend, locate and
claim by right of discovery and amended location 1500 linear
feet and horizontal measurement on this the Blumman ead,
ledge, lode, vein or deposit along the course thereof, being
10 feet in a Boutturly direction
and 1490 feet in a Mortfuly direction
lengthwise of said claim from the center of the discovery shaft,
where this notice is posted, in so far as can be determined from
present developments; together with 300 feet in width of surface
ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge or
vein at the surface, together with all dips, angles, spurs and
variations, and all leads, lodes, ledges or veins within the
exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law; said discovery
shaft being situated upon the said vein, lode, ledge or deposit,
and within the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Wining
District, in the County of Yavapai, the boundaries of said claim
being more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at Corner No.1 which bears from the discovery shaft
where this notice is posted 10 feet in a
Fautuly areation,

to a mound or monument of stone 2/4 feet high, being corner No. 3
the AW. Corner of said claim; thence in the Acustually
direction 300 feet high to the place of
beginning, the first mentioned end monument of the claim.

From Corner No. JU.B. Murinal Morning No. 2 boars MG5 of 47'W.40ft this claim is located on the North side of Silver Crock, in the Black Hills, in the Verde Mining District in the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona, this being the same lode as was originally located on the 22 day of April Hand recorded on

This further and amended certificate of location being made without waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locator, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said set of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, so approved the said 20th day of March, 1805.

G. N. Beliuman (Beal)

Date of Original Location april 22 1894

Location May 6, 1896

This cortificate is filed in compliance with Chapter State of Title 32, of the revised statutes of the United States, and of an act of the Seneral Assembly of the Parritory of Artzona, approved Earth 20th, 1895, relating to minimpax mines and mining claims.

Recorded at request of G.H.Schuerman May13" A.D. 1896 At 3-20 0'clock

P.M. In Book 44 of Mines Pages ----- Records of Yavapai County Arizona

M.O.Archibald (seal) F.A.Tritle

Deputy.

County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONAS

County of Yavapai

Solutions

County of Yavapai

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 18th. day of May 1896.

County Recorder.

F. a. Fritte

Motice of Location. "END LINE".

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That. I.the undersigned, have this day located fifteen hundred (1500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations, with surface ground three hundred (300) feet on each side of the center of vein, with all mineral deposits contained therein, and all timber growand according to the provisions of the United States Mining Laws, under which it is located.

ing within the limits of said claim, and all water and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under This claim commences at this Monument and Notice placed upon the ledge, and runs ... 7.50. feet in a Northerly direction and 75.0.. feet in a Southerly direction along the ledge, from directory shaft. The exterior boundaries are as follows, viz.: Commencing at a monument of stone on West boundary line, distant three hundred (300) feet in a westerly direction from discovery monument; thence in a northerly direction parallel with the ledge ... 75.0 feet to monument of stone at N. W. corner of claim; thence in an Easterly direction at right angles across the ledge six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at N. E. corner of claim; thence in a southerly direction parallel with the ledge fifteen hundred (1500) feet to monument of stone at S. E. corner of claim; thence at right angles across the ledge in a westerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; This ledge may be more generally described as situated joining and east of the Bear, Snow Flower and Lion Mining Claims which lie on the hill north of Silver Creek ...

Recorded at request of T.F. Van Wagenen Feby 20" A.D. 1896, at 11,40 o'clock A.M. in Book43 of Mines page 147, Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

By H.R. Tritle, Deputy Seal.

F.A. Tritae County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Yavapai. Ss.
J.a. Fictle
I, ALEX. O. BRODIE, County Recorder in and for said County and Territory, and Custodian of the
1, TIGER. O. BIRODIC, County Recorder in and for said county and 1911101,
Records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a
8
full, true and correct copy of Shatie of Roe atton & End Line mining telain as the rame aftern of record in Book 43g mines
Line Muning Clami as the Laine
allean of record in 13 out 436 much
- Cal 142
- fage 147.
Records of Vayanai County Arizona
Records of Vavanat Conney Artzona

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal

this 2nd day of A. D. 189 6

County Recorder.

NOTICE OF AMENDED LOCATION.

End Time Mining Claim KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the undersigned huerman in compliance with the mining acts of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona, particularly an act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona approved March 20th, 1895, with regard to the location of mining claims and the amending thereof, has this 4 th day of hay 1896 amended, located, and claimed, and by these presents do amend, locate and claim by right of discovery and amended location /500 linear feet and horizontal measurement on this the End Jine lead, ledge, lode, vein or deposit along the course thereof, being 750 feet in a tartherly direction and 730 feet in a Southerly lengthwise of said claim from the center of the discovery shaft, where this notice is posted, in so far as can be determined from present developments; together with 300 feet in width of surface ground on either side of the center of said lead, lode, ledge or vein at the surface, together with all dips, angles, spurs and varaations, and all leads, lodes, ledges or veins within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law; said discovery shaft being situated upon the said vein, lode, ledge or deposit, and within the boundaries of said claim in the Verde Mining District, in the County of Yavapai, the boundaries of said claim being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning	at Corner	No.1	which	bears	from the	discovery	shaft
where this noti	ce is pos	ted _	75	7	_feet in	a	
		Na	the	rly		direct:	ion,

the same being the center end monument of the Aarth
end of said claim; thence in a Westerly
direction 300 feet to a mound or monument of stone 22
feet high, being Corner No.2 the 1. Corner of said claim;
thence in a Southerly direction 75-0 feet
to a mound or monument of stone 25 feet high, being the
center of the <u>Messi</u> side boundary of
said claim; thence in the same direction 750 feet to a mound
or monument of stone being Corner No.3, the & M Corner of
said claim; thence in andirection 300 feet to a mound or
monument of stone 22 feet high, the same being the center
end monument of the South end of said
claim; thence in the same direction 300 feet to a mound or
monument of stone 25 feet high, being Corner No. 4, the
of E Corner of said claim; thence in a Northerly
direction 750 feet to a mound or monument of stone
25 feet high, the same being the center of the East-
side boundary of said claim; thence in the same direction 750 feet
to a mound or monument of stone 22 feet high, being Corner No.
the A. E. Corner of said claim; thence in the Weslerly
direction 300 feet to the place of
beginning, the first mentioned end monument of the claim.
From Corner No The U. S. Mineral komment 12 bears 183

From Corner No Jan As Mineral Anumula Dears 1830 301 2700 This claim is located on the North side of Silver Creek, in the Black Hills, in the Verde Mining District in the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona, this being the same lode as was originally located on the 19th day of Feb. 1896 and recorded on

the 20th day of #16 1896 in Book 436 hings Page 147 in the records of said County of Yavapai, the original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument herein, which bears from this discovery shaft 1. 30 Leut-

This further and amended certificate of location being made without waiver of any previously acquired rights by said original locator, but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, description or record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all the benefits secured under and by virtue of said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, so approved the said 20th day of March, 1895.

& Senuerman

Date of Original Location Heb

Date of Amended Location

This certificate is filed in compliance with Chapter Sixth of Title 32, of the revised statutes of the United States, and of an act of the General Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 20th, 1895, relating to miningxx mines and mining claims.

Recorded at request of G.H. Schuerman May 14" A.D. 1896 At10-30 o'clock A.M. In Book 44 of Mines Pages----Records of Yavapai County Arizona. By M.O. Archibald (seal) F.A. Tritle.

Deputy

County Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA \$.s. County of Yavapai

I, F.A. Tritle County Recorder in and for said County and Territory and Custodian of the Record s thereof do hereby certifyt hat I have compared the abound foregoing with and the same is a full true and correct copy of the Amended Notice of Lovation of the END LINE Mining Claim as it appears in Book 44 of Mines Pages---- Records of Yavapai County Arizona.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 18 day of May 1896.

County Recorder.

H. a. TriAle

Matica of Mantin

motice of Location.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That the undersigned, have this day located fifteen hundred (1500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations, with surface ground three hundred (300) feet on each side of the center of vein, with all mineral deposits contained therein, and all timber growing within the limits of said claim, and all water and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto, under and according to the provisions of the United States Mining Laws, under which it is located.
This claim commences at this Monument and Notice placed upon the ledge, and runs. 7.5
feet in a Northerly direction and 7.50. feet in a Southerly direction along the ledge, from discovery shaft.
The exterior boundaries are as follows, viz.: Commencing at a monument of stone on West boundary line, distant three hundred (300) feet in a westerly direction from discovery monument; thence in a northerly
direction parallel with the ledge feet to monument of stone at N. W. corner of claim; thence in an Easterly direction at right angles across the ledge six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at N. E. corner of claim; thence in a southerly direction parallel with the ledge fifteen hundred (1500) feet to monument of stone at S. E. corner of claim; thence at right angles across the ledge in a westerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; thence in a northerly direction six hundred (600) feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; the feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; the feet to monument of stone at S. W. corner of claim; the feet to
rection parallel with the ledge . 7.5.0 feet to monument on West boundary and place of beginning.
This ledge may be more generally described as situated. Ou the north (and parth on the touth) Stopes of School Grack which Hows from the last Stope of the Black Hiels about 4 miles
Hows from the last Stope of the Black thick about 4 miles south of the town of Jerome. Said claums Corns a wedge Shaped
point of vacant ofbrund lying between the Copper Ching and
Mondaful mining Claims, Cook of which han applied for
in Owal Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona Territory,
and shall be known as the West Copper Chief. Mining claim.
Dated on the ground this day of January 1896.
I of Carmiel and
1

Location bolice of Mest Copper Chief Local J. S. Coarmi In all Oarde Jany 12t. 1896.

RECORDED AT RECUEST OF

J. J. Van Wagenen Judy 1 st A. D., 1896. At 230 O'clock. O. M. In Book 43 2 miner

Page 308.0

Records of Yavapal County, Arizona.

J. a. Fritle

County Recorder.

By J. a. Fritle Deputy.

AMENDED LOCATION CERTIFICATE OF THE WEST COPPER CHIEF LODE MINING

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, michael, in compliance with the mining act of Congress, approved May 10th, 1872, and all subsequent acts, and with the laws of the Territory of Arizona, particularly an act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, approved March 20th, 1895, with regard to the location of mining claims and the amending thereof, has this 2nd day of July, A. D. 1896, amended, located and claimed, and by these presents does amend, locate and claim, by right of discovery and amended location, fifteen hundred linear feet and horizontal measurement, on this the West Copper Chief lead, lode, ledge, vein or deposit, along the course thereof, being 786 feet in a northerly direction, and 714 feet in a southerly direction, lengthwise of said claim, from the center of the discovery shafty, where a copy of this notice is posted, in so far as can be determined from present developments; together with 300 feet in width of surface ground on either side of the center of saidlead. lode, ledge or vein, at the surface, together with all dips, angles spurs and variations, and all leads, lodes, ledges, or veins within the exterior limits of said claim as allowed by law; said discovery shaft being situated upon the said vein, lode, ledge or deposit, and within the boundaries of said claim, in the Verde Mining District, in the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona; the boundaries of said claim being more particularly described as follows, to wit:-

Begining at corner numbered 1, the northwest corner, whence U. S. M. M., No. 2., bears south 86° west, 116 feet; thence south 82° 45′ E. 600 feet to corner numbered 2; thence South 7° 15′ West, 1500 feet to corner numbered 3; thence North 82° 45′ west, 600 feet to corner numbered 4; thence north 7° 15′ east, 1500 feet to corner numbered 1, the place of begining.

This claim islocated on the north and south slopes of Silver Creek in the Black Hills, in the Verde Mining District, County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona; this being the same lode as was originally located on the first day of January, 1896, and recorded in Book of Mines 43 at page 308 in the records of said county of Yavapai; the original location notice of which was posted at the initial monument of said claim.

This further and amended certificate of location being made with—out waiver of any previously acquired rights, by said original locator but for the purpose of correcting any errors in the original location, and in all subsequent amended locations made previous to the date of this one, and in order to make more definite the description or record thereof, and for the further purpose of giving the undersigned all of the benefits secured under and by virtue of said act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, so approved the said 20th day of March, 1895.

J.S. Carmichael _____.

Date of original location Jan 12/1896

Date of this amended location July 2nd 1896

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,
Office of U. S. Surveyor General,
Tucson, arizona
Tucson anjoura October 2/et, 1896.
I, U. S. Surveyor General for District of arigona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the Mining Claim of House Dehreeman
, known as the
Ocar, Grow Flower U. B. Lion, Therman, End Line + West Copper, Chief
situate in mining district,
Yavapai County, arizona,
in Section, Township No. 15 Ny , Range No. 2 E. unsurveyed.
, designated as Survey No. / 2 2 2
executed by Ridgley C. Pawer , U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, July 7", 1896, under my instructions dated
Surveyor, July 10- July 7", 1896, under my instructions dated July 6", 1896, have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
George skoskriige
II & Surreyor General for arisona

POOR QUALITY

The following pages are scanned at the best possible quality setting. The original pages are of poor quality and this is the best possible reproduction.

Survey Xº 1222. Trescott Land District

Surveyed June 10th - July 7th 1896.

By R. C. Porvers 41. S. Dep: Wineral Surveyor.

Scale: 300 st = 1 inch

